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Unocal Corporati®Sm
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583
Attention: Mr. Robert Boust Appﬁov 2D
MAR 10 1992

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #5781
3535 Pierson Street
Qakland, California

ROBERT A. BOUST

Dear Mr. Boust:

This report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring well at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per proposal KEI-P89-
1204.P4 dated January 21, 1991. The well is currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis. This report covers the
work performed by KEI from December 1991 through February 1992.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
station occupies the northwest corner of the intersection of
Pierson Street with MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. In
addition, the site is situated southwest of and adjacent to the
Highway 580 off-ramp for MacArthur Boulevard. The site is located
near the base of an east-northeast trending hillside area on
relatively gently sloping, developed property. Also, a City sewer
easement crosses the west corner of the subject site (as shown on
the attached Site Plans, Figures 1 and 2). Based on review of the
City of Oakland Public Works utility maps, the sewer pipeline that
crosses the western corner of the site has a flow line (the bottom
inside of the pipeline) at the northwest perimeter of the site of
approximately 146.5 feet (Mean Sea Level [MSL}), with a flow line
near the southwest perimeter of the site at approximately 142.5

feet (MSL). A Location Map and Site Plans are attached to this
report.

KEI's initial field work was conducted on December 14, 1989, when
three underground storage tanks were removed from the site. The

tanks consisted of two 10,000 gallon fuel storage tanks and one 280
gallon waste o0il tank. The fuel tanks were made of steel and no
apparent holes or cracks were chserved in either tank. However,
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510} 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

ﬂ% Mﬁ-—-——:
arkisEékfkﬁng;ian
Staff Engineer

Q/W

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figures 1, 2 & 3
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

¢c: Mr. Timothy R. Ross, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on February 7, 1995)

MW1 73.48 7.06 19.55 0 No 8.5 0
MW2 73.03 8.29 19.7¢6 0 No 8 0
MW3 73.36 8.05 22.01 0 No 9.5 0
MW4 73.63 7.66 19.95 0 No 8.5 0
MWS 73.28 8.10 19.73 0 No 9 0
MW6 73.29 6.65 19.5¢% 0 No 9 0
MW7 73.76 7.88 19.92 0 No 8.5 0
MW8 72.72 8.69 21.20 0 No 9 0
MW9 72.77 7.76 21.86 0 No 10 0
MW10* 71.32 10.29 21.66 0 No 8 0
MW11l* 65.50 12.28 19.07 0 No 5 4]
MWi2#* 67.89 11.72 17.54 0 No 4 4]
RW1* 73.45 7.18 16.03 0 -- 0 0
(Monitored and Purged on January 9, 199$5)
MW3 73.66 7.75 * <0.01 N/A 50 0
MWS 73.52 7.86 * <0.01 N/A 50 0
RW1 73.83 6.80 * 0 -- 0 0
(Monitored and Purged on December 8, 1994)

MW1 73.08 7.46 19.62 0 -- 0 0
MW2 72.44 8.88 19.84 0 -- 0 0
MW3 72.49 8.92 21.97 0 -- 50 0
MW4 72.31 8.58 20.02 0 -- 0 0
MW5 72.32 9.06 19.92 0 -- 50 0
MWé 72.90 7.04 19.58 0 -= 0 0
MW7 73.32 8.32 20.00 0 -- 0 0
MW8 71.63 5.78 21.26 0 - 0 0
MW2 71.28 9.24 21.83 0 -- 0 0
MW10 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE (PARKED OVER)

MW11 63.98 14.20 19.13 0 -- 0 0
MW1l2 66.09 13.52 17.60 0 -- 0 0

RW1 72.48 8.15 16.04 0 -- 0 0
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

MW1=* 74.11 6.43 19.60 0 -- 0] 0
MW2 73.85 7.47 19.75 0 No S 0
MW3 73.94 7.47 21.98 0 Yes 10 0
MW4 72.08 $.21 19.92 0 No 8 0
MWG * 73.90%*%* 7.54 19.81 0.08 N/A 0 4
MWg * 73.82 6.12 19.58 0 -- 0 0
MW7 * 73.98 7.66 19.98 0 -- 0 0
MW38 73.60 7.81 21.18 0 No 10 0
MW9 73.28 7.25 21.594 0 No 10 0
MW10 6€8.97 12.64 21.72 0 No 7 0
MW11l 64.61 13.57 19.13 0 No 4 0
MW12 66.21 13.40 17.60 0 No 3 0
RW1~* 74 .29 6.34 15.98 0 -- 0 0
(Monitored and Sampled on August 31, 1994}
MW1 72.27 8.27 19.58 0 No 8 0
MW2 71.47 9.85 19.80 0 No 7 0
MW3 71.33 10.08 22.03 0 No 8.5(50) 0
MW4 71.28 10.01 19.98 0 No 7 0
MWE * 71.15%% 10.25 19.77 0.02 N/A 1(50) 0
MW6 72.01 7.93 19.53 0 No 8 0
MW7 72.52 95.12 19.87 0 No 7.5 0
MW8 70.04 11.37 21.22 0 No 7 0
MW9 69.56 10.87 21.90 0 No 7.5 0
MW10 68.14 13.47 21.68 0 No 6 0
MW11 65.21 12.97 19.10 0 No 4.5 0
MW12 66.79 12.82 17.57 o] No 3.5 0
RW1* 71.02 9.61 16.06 0 -- 0 0
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TABLE 1 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on May 31, 1994)

MW1l~* T2.74 7.80 19.58 0 - - 0 o]
MW2 71.96 9.3¢ 19.79 0 No 7.5 0
MW3 71.93 9.48 22.03 <0.01 N/A 9 0
MW4 72.18 g9.11 19.98 0 No 7.5 0
MW5 71.75 9.63 19.78 <0.01 N/a 7 0
MWe * 72.45 7.49 19.55 0 -- 0 0
MW7 * 72.97 8.67 19,95 0 -- 0 0
MW8 70.80 10.61 21.20 0 No 7.5 4]
MW9 70.38 10.15 21.89 0 No 8 0
MW10 68.92 12.69 21.69 0 No 6.5 0
MW11l 65.39 12.79 19.09 0 No 4.5 0
MW12 66.97 12.64 17.57 0 No 3.5 0
RW1#* 71.82 8.81 16.07 0 -- 0 0

Well

Casing

Elevation

Well # (feet)a

MW1 80.54
MW2 B1.32
MW3 81.41
MW4 81.29
MW5 81.38
MW6 79.94
MW7 81.64
MW8 81.41
MW 80.53
MW10 8l.61
MW11 78.18
MW12 79.61

RW1 8B0.63



* MPDS-UN0746-06
Page 4 of 11

TABLE 1 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

* %

*

{x)

N/A

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings.

Monitored only.

Ground water elevation corrected due to the presence of free product
(correction factor = 0.75).

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea
Level (MSL), per the City of Oakland Benchmark BM#1336 (elevation = 82.28

feet MSL).
Total well depth not measured.
Amount of water purged after well sampling.

= Not applicable.

Sheen determination was not performed.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES

WATER

2/07/95 MWl 6,100 670 ND 120 60
MW2 1,600 ND ND ND ND
MW3 45,000 1,400 1,300 1,500 5,600
MW4 540 47 ND 17 2.5
MW5 25,000 1,400 740 990 3,000
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 230 1.4 0.95 0.90 1.1
MW9 57 0.70 ND 0.86 ND
MW10 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW1l1l SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW12 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

11/10/94 MWl SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW2 95¢¢ ND ND ND ND
MW3 86,000 3,300 3,800 1,800 8,300
MW4 7,700 1,800 280 460 1,300
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW7 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW8 940 6.7 6.3 ND 16
MW9 ND ND ND ND ND
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11l ND ND ND ND ND
MW12 ND ND ND ND ND

8/31/94 MWl ND ND 0.98 ND 0.84
MW2 310¢ ND ND ND ND
MW3 44,000 500 240 1,400 5,700
MW4 400 17 0.94 14 5.2
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 ND ND 1.5 ND 1.6
MW7 ND ND 0.80 ND 0.75
MW8 1,800 ND ND ND ND
MWOo* 650 7.7 2.8 4.4 5.0
MW10 ND ND 0.64 ND 0.54
MW11 ND ND 1.5 ND 1.8
MW12#* ND ND 1.0 ND 1.0
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Continued

WATER

5/31/94

2/16/94

11/30/93

MW10
MW11l
MW12

1,100+ ND ND ND
39,000 670 630 1,500
1,100 190 ND 100
43,000 1,500 1,200 1,600
350 3.0 1.0 0.73
360 7.8 0.97 4.6
ND ND 0.90 ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND 0.81 ND
ND 0.84 ND ND
3,200¢ ND ND ND
57,000 910 2,500 2,100
150 11 0.98 21
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
990 4.9 1.8 2.4
250 5.1 1.3 4.4
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
SAMPLED SEMI -ANNUALLY
480+ ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
200 28 ND 17
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
3,500 18 ND ND
200 5.6 ND 2.9
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND

6,700
1.7
2.2
0.91
ND
0.82

06.59
ND
5,000
6.6

ND

ND
ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES
WATER

8/25/93 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 190+ ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 640 100 1.1 100 22
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MWé ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 1,800 11 17 8.9 29
MW 220 10 ND 6.8 1.4
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW12 ND ND ND ND ND

5/25/93 MWl 260 27 4.9 2.6 54
MW2* 1,300¢ ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 74 10 ND 4.6 1.8
MWS NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRCDUCT
MWe ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 1,200 5.4 ND 9.0 21
MW9 160 6.1 ND 7.4 1.1
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11l ND ND 0.75 ND 1.0
MW12 ND ND ND ND ND

2/24/93 MWl 1,100 280 4.9 120 140
MW2 11,000 ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 140 12 0.64 9.4 3.7
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRCDUCT
MWe ND . ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw8 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW9 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11 ND ND ND ND ND

MW12 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

11/20/92 ' MWl ND 0.75 ND ND ND
MW2 510+ ND ND ND ND
MW3 1,100,000¢¢ 1,800 6,400 3,000 15,000
MW4 ND 6.2 ND 1.2 0.52
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW/ ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW9 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1iz2 ND ND ND ND ND

8/26/92 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 20,000 690 1,900 1,300 5,700
MW4 120 86 0.52 0.57 1.6
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MWe ND ' ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND 0.73 ND
MW8 1,800 12 8.0 4.0 13
MWo 250 13 ND 8.6 3.8
MWI10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1l2 ND ND ND ND ND

5/23/92 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 25,000 300 130 880 4,900
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MWeé ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 2,100 8.6 1.6 1.7 28
MW9 460 18 0.66 1.4 3.2
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND

MW11i ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

2/06/92 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 0.36 0.66 ND 0.62
MW3 24,000 600 1,800 1,200 5,800
MW4 5,700 2,200 140 57 980
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 2,600 4.1 7.0 31 93
MW9 660 41 1.0 33 15
MW10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW11 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 22,000 250 440 660 3,000
MW4 55 9.2 4.5 1.4 6.7
MWS NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 32 ND ND ND ND
MW8 1,600 8.1 1.8 19 52
MW9 360 17 0.45 15 11
8/28/91 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 16,000 650 2,200 1,100 5,400
MW4 2,000 1,500 20 120 300
MW5 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8& 1,800 3.2 1.9 19 74
MW9 450 17 0.9 13 14
5/28/91 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 24,000 570 1,100 810 4,200
MW4 38 ND ND ND 1.9
MW5 24,000 2,300 3,400 1,300 6,000
MW6 ND ND ND ND 0.42
MW7 39 ND ND ND 0.73
MW8 4,800 4.2 1.3 5.1 170
MW9 590 6.0 0.43 6.8 1.4
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

2/25/91 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 0.68 0.42 ND 0.86
MW3 37,000 730 2,900 1,300 7,300
MW4 22,000 600 1,300 780 2,800
MW5 25,000 950 1,300 900 3,500
MW6 ND 0.37 0.40 0.35 1.5
MW7 70 ND ND ND 0.52
MWS 5,300 17 6.1 53 300
MW9 390 13 1.1 2.8 14
11/07/90 MWl 45 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 42,000 1,400 5,000 1,800 7,500
MW4 180 1.5 0.37 6.3 26
MW5 20,000 640 1,100 670 3,000
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 4,700 28 38 86 7,200
MW9 480 7.8 1.2 13 47
8/16/90 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND 6.7 ND ND
MW3 6,800 600 660 760 160
MW4 3,600 480 17 230 260
MWS 16,000 1,400 1,900 2,800 660
2/15/90 MWl 170 7.9 ND 2.2 2.8
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 20,000 1,700 2,100 750 3,100
MW4 150 8.0 8.0 10 45
MW5 24,000 1,500 1,700 260 3,600
11/01/89 MWl ND ND ND ND 0.30
MW2 200 ND ND 3.0 1.2

120

=
~]

MW3 13,000 57 48



¢ ¢

- MPDS-UNO0746-06
Page 11 of 11

TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

* Methyl tert butyl ether was detected at a concentration of:
2,700 ug/L in MW2 on May 25, 1993.
59 ug/L in MW9 on August 31, 1994.
ND in MW12 on August 31, 1994.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter {ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to November 30, 1993, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #0746, 3943 Broadway, Oakland Sampled
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
502-0477 MW-1 6,100 670 ND 120 60
502-0478 Mw-2 1,600* ND ND ND ND
502-0479 MW-3 45,000 1,400 1,300 1,500 5,600
502-0480 Mw-4 540 47 ND 17 25
502-0481 MW-5 25,000 1,400 740 990 3,000
502-0482 MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND
502-0483 MW.-7 ND ND ND ND ND
502-0484 MW-8 230 1.4 0.95 0.90 11
502-0485 MW-9 57 0.70 ND 0.86 ND

* Hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

[ Detection Dimits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50

[~
[~

Totaf Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5020477.MPD <1>



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

PDS Services Client Project iD:  Unocal #0746, 3943 Broadway, Oakland Sampled
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:
ttention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Muit. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
502-0477 MW-1 Gasoline 50 2/17/95 HP-5 89
502-0478 Mw-2 Discrete 10 2/17/95 HP-5 92
Peak*
502-0479 MW-3 Gasoline 100 2/9/95 HP-5 77
502-0480 MW-4 Gasoline 1.0 2/9/95 HP-5 76
502-0481 MW-5 Gasoline 100 2/9/95 HP-5 g7
502-0482 MW-6 - 1.0 2/9/95 HP-5 |
502-0483 MW-7 - 1.0 2/9/95 HP-5 g8
502-0484 Mw-8 Gasoline 1.0 2/10/95 HP-4 87
502-0485 MW-9 Gasoline 1.0 2/10/95 HP-4 91

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

* "Discrete Peak” refers to an unidentified peak in the MTBE range.
Signature con File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5020477.MPD <2>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 34520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (5t0) 686-9689

w Analy { lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

S Servic
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 5020477-488

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzon A Tuzon A Tuzon A. Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5020928 5020928 5020928 5020928
Date Prepared: 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95
Date Analyzed: 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 g/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 85 85 85

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %
Recovery: 90 85 85 90

Relative %
Difference: 57 0.0 0.0 57

LCS Batch#: 3LCS021295 3LCS0212985 3LCS021295  3LCS021295
Date Prepared: 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95
Date Analyzed: 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP.5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 91 a1 91 93

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike s an aliquot of sample
. fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analtytical procedure. if
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
5020477.MPD <3>
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Sequoia

| ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

ion: Avo Avedi

Client Project ID: ~ Unocal
Matrix: Liquid

QC Se_l_rl_r_l_;_)_l_g_gro 1 5020477-488

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Tuzon A Tuzon A, Tuzon A Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5020297 5020297 5020297 5020297
Date Prepared: 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95
Date Analyzed: 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L. 20ug/L 20 g/L 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 100 105 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 95 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 5.1 49 29

LCS Batch#: 3LC8020995 3LCS020995 3LCS020995 3LCS020995
Date Prepared: 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95
Date Analyzed: 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95 2/9/95
instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 97 102 105 103
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5020477.MPD <4>
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. Sequoia
WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian

Cl
Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzen A. Tuzen A. Tuzon A. Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5020538 5020538 5020538 5020538
Date Prepared: 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95
Date Analyzed: 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 90 95 98
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 95 100 102
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 5.4 5.1 4.0

LCS Batch#: 2LCS021085 2LCS021095 2108021095 2LCS021095
Date Prepared: 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95
Date Analyzed: 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95 2/10/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 ) HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 78 89 91 94
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5020477 MPD <5>
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MpPDIS
SERVICES, INCORPORATED

2401 Stanwell Dilve, Suite 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY ‘ c
Concord, California 84520 .
Teh: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 669-1918 :
[sAmPLER [UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED '
lg:s ¢ ON6 oy _QAKIASD TURN AROUND TIME:
NICHOLAS PERROW n
I ' A A < w3 , .
WITREBSING AGENCY ADDRESS: 43 Y)Y-OADJ4Y z E . k& o - -.EE(JU LATR
el H (S| © = REMARKS
SAMPLE ID NO, DATE TME  [waTer| GAap |COMP NO. OF CONT. LOCATION [ =i ) Y1 B~ | B o0
M - ah)é\s Yol 1 RAs [ ran]| 5020477 AP
Mio- X IRIeL > i g e T 5020478
hl"-' - l B 2':&*_\ v iy !t t/ 5"?04'79
- 9 v s | /e y — 5020480
M-S | 0 3R] | ; T 5020481
poo- G Lo 090 | % A 5020492
M""J - 7 n |O;§/‘AL. [ e N ¢y l/ Sq?ndq:;
Mo - o | RZS | e / T 5020484
Mt ~ " 200 |V ' ‘ e KRN?20485
o= 10 o | i | e _5N?0AREY

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MYST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? Ll s
4
(SIGYATUR 2{7/4 S {SIGNATURE) 21114155 |2 Wil SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? L J!hi,
. \ " .

2 R i N AU 45, \

[SIGNATURED) ISIGNATURE) %5 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? ’\ G

ISIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPAOPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED? _\-L\_‘_~____.

({SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:
‘\\,j-..) \’0 Lki’u RN L“L Lo s R

)
isute; All water containers to be sampled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & B240 are prasarved with HCL. All water containers lo be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNO3. All ather containers are
unpreserved. .
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mpbIS g . -
-~
SERVICES, INCORPORATED ©
pﬂm Stanwe!l Drive, Suite 400 CHAIN O F CUS T oDY . s
Concord, California 94520 .
Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax; (510) 689-1918 1.
JsAMPLER UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED ~
s -~ sis ¢ o4k, ot AKULE TURN AROUND TIME:
NICHOLAS PERROW v
' & <
WITNESSING AGENCT aopRess: 2193 Bladpesy @ e = PR
g ) L TOULE
Z mE | ER|Q S
, saMPUNG | w B | Bu i | © b REMARKS
SAMPLE ID ND. WATER NO.OF CONT. |LOCATION [E= ) | B M | o0

Y\w’\l ?'7!015 Wil & | (oRVEVT RN BT [ $0204%7-AB
-2 RV~ 4 O I 5070458 | ®

-~
'
—

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEWED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MYST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

1. HAVE ALl SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? L(t:-#
, xS

KGR 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? Lk,i)

Wune ZJ7[~S  [SIGNATURE) p 7 B
/ MA YIS P~ Q‘h X@Qq W lig vy }\\0

{gIGNhTUﬂE) {SIGNATUHEL_A 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?

SIENATURD TSIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES iN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED? _ | 1< -

SIGNATURE (SIGNATURE] SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:
{‘A lck \‘Lz -"':"'p-i‘r‘ {-':‘L"‘ "'! '5.':!

Nats; All water containers to be ssmpled for TPHG/BTEX, 8010 & 8240 are preserved with HCL. All water containers ta be sampled for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNO3. All other cantainers sre
unpreserved.



